
/ ,3).:.2024 

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

March Session of the January Adjourned Term. 20 24 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Comndasion of said county, on the 12th day of March 20 24 

tbe followina, amona other proceedlnp, were bad, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby enter into the 
record a Proclamation recognizing March 2024 as Public Purchasing Month. 

Done this 12th day of March 2024. 

ATTEST: 
(_/)�

�:,� �__) 
Brianna L. Lennon 

Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

Clerk of the County Commission 

ommissioner 



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

I 3):2024 

SfATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

March Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 24 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commission or said county, on the 12th day or Mi:trch 20 24 

the ro11owtna, among other proceedlnp, were bad, viz: 

•• Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the award
of County Contract C000754 using cooperative contract CC232399003 with Ed Morse Chevrolet
North for the purchase of a 2019 RAM ProMaster 2500 High Roof used Cargo Transit Van for
Boone County Facilities Management - maintenance operations. The contract is set-out in the
attached and the Presiding Commissioner is authorized to sign the same.

Done this 12th day of March 2024.

ATTEST: �(_!J_, /) 

��d}<.j)Brianna L. Lennon 

Presiding Commissioner 

��� 
Justrn AJdred 

Clerk of the County Commission 

. Thompson 
Dis ct II Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasmg
a

5551 S. Tom Bass Road
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573)886-4392
Fax: (573) 886-4390

Liz P alazzolo, CPPO' C.P.M.
Senior Buyer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Boone County Commission
FROM: LizPa\azzolo, Senior Buyer
DATE: March 01,2024
RE: Award C000754 from Co-op Contract CC232399003 - Used Vehicles

Qualified Vendors List - Award of 2019 RAM ProMaster 2500 High Roof
Used Cargo Transit Van for the Boone County Facilities Management

Department

Purchasing requests approval for the award of contract C000754 from co-operative

contract CC232399003 established by the State of Missouri as a cooperative contract for
the purchase of used vehicles. In this case, the County requested quotes from all
dealerships on the Qualified Vendors List.

Bids have been received as follows:

(1) Ed Morse Chevrolet North of California, Missouri
(2) Joe Machens Ford of Columbia, Missouri

The bid tabulation is attached.

The Purchasing Department has worked with Facilities Management Department

Director Johnny Mays in the review of the bids. It is noted that the bid from Joe

Machens is higher priced and that the van is not a high roof transit van; it's a mid-roof
wagon with its seats removed to provide cargo space. The quote from Ed Morse

Chevrolet North is a high roof transit cargo van which was the preferred model and

configuration stated in the quote request.

The Facilities Management Department has recommended awarding the 2019 RAM
ProMaster 2500 High Roof Used Cargo Transit Van to Ed Morse Chevrolet North of
California, Missouri. The van has approximately 66,189 miles on it. The Facilities

Maintenance Department has designated the used cargo transit van for its maintenance

tasks.

The contract period will run March 07,2024 through April 30, 2024.



Payment for the van will reference 6100 - Facilities Maintenance Building
Maintenancelgl400 - Auto Trucks: $33,095.00

llp

c: Contract File

2



Third Quote Round - 2-2L-24QVLVehicles Contracts - Bid for Facilities Maintenance

Bid Tabulation: 3rd Quote Ended Noon

s 35,900.00

s

s 35 9(n.q)

s 3¿99s.oo

s 100.00

s 33,(xr5.00

Van 1 -Used Transit Cargo

Other Fees: Delivery

Total Price Van 1

Drake-Scrusss - No Bid

W
L¡ne ltem

L



03t01t24

RQST
DATE

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

16663 Ed Morse Chevrolet North cc232399003

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Ship to Dept #: 6100 Bill to Dept #: 6100

GRAND TOTAL: _*-$,q9!.99_
I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit

of the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements.

Approving Official

ffi Auditor Approval

Dept Account Item Description Qty Unit Price Amount

61 00 91400
2019 RAM ProMaster 2500 High Roof Used Cargo Transit
Van 1 $32,995.00 $32,9e5.00

61 00 91400 Delivery Fee 1 $100.00 $100.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0,00

Pre

S:\PU\AUDFRMS\Purchase Requisitions 2024\COOO754 from coop CC232399003 - Used Cargo Van - Ed Morse Chevrolet North



DocuSign Envelope lD: 5668C867-628C-4493-BD6D-3B894CEDDEBE

Cornrnissi<¡n grdcr # L33-2024

PURCHASE AGREEMENT
2(}I9 IIAM PITOMASTER 25O{) HIGH ITOÛT USED C'AIìGO T'ITANSIT VAN

for the FACTLITIHS MANAGEMENT OEPAIII'MENT

TH|S AGREEMENT, County Contract C000754, awarded f'rom State of Missouricooperative

Contract CC232399003 dated 1þs L2th day of Mar:l- 2A24 is madc between Boone

County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County Commission,

herein o'County" and EMAG California CH LLC, d/b/a Ed Morse Chevrolet North, herein "Vendol'."

IN CONSIDARATION of the parties' performance CIf the respective obligations contained

herein, the parties agree as follows:

l, Contrscl Docunrents -'l'his agreenrenl shall consist of'this Purchase Agreùnrcnt fbt

thc 2019 I{AM Proñllastcr 2500 High Roof Llsed Cargo Tran.*it Van, State o1'' MissoLtri coopcral.ive

conrrâcr CCZ323gg003 fbr Used Motor Vehicles * Qualifictl Ventlors List, arld Lìoone Couttt¡,'s

Standarrl T'emrs nnd Conrlitions. as rvell as the Contractrtr"'s QVL Qrrotc rcsponse c'lated l¡'ebrunr¡'- 16,

202,1 execì.rted by Jeremy.lohnson on behallol'the Contfâctor. ancl e-rn¿ril cl¿rrilìc¿ltiorl clatccl Fcbrunry

27, ZfiZ4 fionr .Ieremy ,lohnson on behalf'o1'the Contractor. All such documents shall constitulc thc

cor.ìtract doculnents, which are attached hereto anrJ incorporated helein hy lel-elence. ficrvice or ¡':t't-rcltrct

ctata. specitìcation ¿rncl lìteratgre submitted with the cluote response may l:e pcrntanentl.v tnaintilirtccl ill the

Cçu¡ty Purchasing OfÏce file fur this agreenrent ifl not attachecl. [n the' event ol'conflict hctween illtv c¡1'

the firr.egoi¡g documenÌs. this Purchase Agreernent, State ot' Missouri coctperative colltr¿lüt

CCZJZ3¡¡003. anct lJc¡one Coutrty's St¿rndarcl 'l'er¡ris ¿lrd Cc¡nditions slrall pl'evail and colttrol ovcr tlte

C ontractor's quote I'espollse.

2, Purchase * The County agrecs to purchase fronr the Contractol'and the Contractor

a_srees to supply rhe County vi'ith one (l) 2019 I{AM ProMaster 2500 llìgh Roof'tJsed Cargo'T'r¿rnsit Varr

Iiserl ('¿ 'I'r¿nsit Van For Maintenance () rations * Yçhicle I uân

3. Purchase Order- The County will issure a Purchase Order fbr any order placed from this

contract.

4. Contract Period *The sontract periocl shall run March 07,2024 through April 30, 2A24.

5. Delivery/Owner's Munual - Vendor agrees to deliver the vehicle under temls as set forth in the

contract and coordinate with the County lracilities Maintenance Department. Delivery shall be to the

Boone County Road & Bridge Department, Attn: Greg Edington or Robert Sapp, 5551 Tom Bass Rd..

Columbia, H¿br $SZOI, Prior to delivery, the Vendor shall contact Jody Moore at 573-886-7221 to

Irirm I'riceLine ltenr Descrirrtion
tii2.9e5.003019 I{AM ProMaster 2500 Iligtr Rool'

Clargo'l'r'ansit Van
VÏN 3C6TRVDGBI([513 229

i,(rl. Vó
'l'wo (2) sets o1'kc¡,s

$ r00.00Dcliven Price
00lf33Total Finnl Price



DocuSign Envelope lD: 5668C867-628C-4493-BD6D-38894CEDDEBE

schedule the acrual delivery date. The Owner's Manual for the vehicle shall accompany the vchicle upon

delivery.

6. ll/arrønty * Any remaining standard manufàcturer warrantics still running on the used cargo

van shall be provided to the County.

7. Title - Specìfic instructions about titling the vehicle will be provided by the County at the time

the Purchase Orcler is sent to the contractor. The contractor shall title each vehicle in the name of Boone

County Facilities Maintenance. Each title shall be sent to this address: 5551 S. 'fom Bass Road, Room

201, Columbia, MO 65201.

8. Bittìng and Payment - .Ãll billing shall be invoiced to the Boone County Facilities

Maintenance Dcpartment at the Boone County Annex Building, 613 E. Ash (Attention: Jody Moore),

Columbia, Missouri, 652A1, Billings may only include the prices listed in the accepted quote' No

additional l'ees for paperwork processing, labor, or taxes shall be included as additional charges' The

County agrees to pay all ìnvoiões within thirty days of receipt. In the event of a billing dispute, the

County ,ãr.ru6 tire right to withhold payment on the disputcd amount; in the event the billing dispute is

resolvôci ir"r t'avor of tnã Vendor, the Cãunty agrees to pay interest at a râte ot9%per annunì on disputed

arnounts withheld commencing liom the last date that payment was due.

g. ßìnding Effecî - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and thcir successors

and assigns tbr so long as this agreement remains in full I'orce and efI'ect.

10. Terminatior - The County may temrinate this agfeement upon thirty (30) calendar days

advance written notice fbr any of the following reåsons or under any of the following circumstances:

t. The County may terminate this agreement due to a nraterial breach of any tenn or

condition ol'this agreement, or
b. The County may terminate this âgreement if in the opinion of the Boone County

Commission it aétiu.ry of products is delayed or products delivered are not in conformity

with bidding specifications or variancss authorized by the County, or

c. Terminatioñ fbr Conuenience - T'he county may terminate this Agreement fbr any reason

or no reason upon sixty (60) days'written notice to the contractor, or

d. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted t'or any calendar year'

IN \ryITNASS WHEREOF the parries through their duly authorized representatives have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written.

NNIAG CALIFORNIA CH, LLC,
dba ED MTRSE CIIEVROLñT NORTH

BOONA COUN'TY, MISSOTIRI

by: Boone County Comnrission
by:

by

title General Manager

Presiding Commissioner



DocuSlgn Envelope lD: 5668C867-628C-4493-8D6D-38894CEDDEBE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-oocuslgn.d 
byi

[ ç>¡,¡.*-..
L-iT;;'o;;o;;;;...

County Counselor

Docuslgn6d by:

A¡^* ¡n

Signature

ATTEST:

-Docuglgn.d 

bY:

I hnornrno L lunn.¡,..
Ç;ãññ;-
County Clerk

AUDIT'OR CERTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencum,bered appropriation balance

exists and is available to satisff the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this

contract is not required it the terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this

time.)
6l 00/91 400: $33,095"00

3/4/2024

Date Appropriation Account



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

; 3r/·-2024

STATE OF MISSOURI } ea.

County of Boone 

March Session of the January Adjourned Term. 20 24

In the County Commmion of Aid county, on the 12th day of March 20 24

the following, among other proceedinp, were had, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the award
of Amendment #1 to County Contract C000713 with Strategic Government Resources of Keller, 
Texas for Executive Recruitment Services for the Boone County Commission on behalf of the 
Boone County Joint Communications Department. The contract amendment is set out in the 
attached and the Presiding Commissioner is authorized to sign the same. 

Done this 12th day of March 2024.

ATTEST: �. �-

'--6«a��rALJ 
Bnanna L. Lennon

Presiding Commissioner

�KdvJ 
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission
,vtLL_ 
mpson

II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Liz P alazzolo, CPPO' C.P.M.
Senior Buyer

5551 S. Tom Bass Road
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573)886-4392
Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

llp

c: Contract File

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Liz P alazzolo, Senior Buyer
March 01,2024
Amendment #1 to Contract C000713, Executive Recruitment Services for
the Boone County Commission on behalf of the Boone County Joint
Communications Department

Purchasing requests approval for Amendment #1 to contract C000713 awarded January

16,2024 via Commission Order 22-2024 for the Boone County Commission on behalf of
the Boone County Joint Communications Department. Amendment #1 adds more ad

placements for recruitment purposes. Initially $2,500.00 was allocated for ad

placements;this is being raised to $3,419.00 which is a difference of $919.00 in
additional ad placements.

Payment will reference code 27Il - Boone County Joint Communications
Administration/7 Il 00 - Outsourced Services: $28,81 9.00.



43t01t24

RQST
DATE

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

16636 Strateg ic Government Resources, lnc c00071 3

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Ship to Dept #: 2711 Bill to Dept #: 2711

GRAND TOTAL: 919.00

I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit

of the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements.

Approving Official

Auditor Approval

dffiffi

Dept Account Item Description Qtv Unit Price Amount

ADD to existins PA 2024 000043 $0.00

Add another Line - additional funds for advertising $0.00

2711 71100 Ad Placements: Joint Comms Director Search 1 $919.00 $919,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0,00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

P

S:\pU\AUDFRMS\purchase Requlsitlons 2024\Add Line PO 2024 000043 C000713 Executive Research Joint Communications Director



DocuSign Envelope lD: E95A7B1 8-F859-4748-8F04-E303814921 BA

134-2024
Commission Order #: Date:

3/L2/2024

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
AGREEMENT for EXECUTM RECRUITMENT SERVICES ('PROJECT") to BOONE COUNTY' MISSOURI

(íCLIENT') BETWEEN CLIENT AND STRATEGIC RESOURCES,INC. ((SGR")
For the BOONE COUNTY JOINT COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT

County contract # C000731 dated January 30,2024 made by and between Boone County, Missouri and Strategic

Government Resources, fnc. for and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the parties set

forth herein, is amended as follows:

REVISE the "Up to $2,500.00 in Ad Placements" detail in the proposal to "Up to $3,419,00 in Ad Placementso"

per the attached which shall be incorporated into the contract as Attachment One.

The "Not-to-Exceed" total price shall hereby be REVISED from $27,900.00 to $28,819.00,

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original contract shall remain the same and apply hereto.

IN WITNESS \ryHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives acknowledge termination of said

contract.

I

2.

3.

STRATEGIC GOVERNMENT RESOURCES, INC.
DoouSlgn€d byi

by Ju; J. Þ¿*,vt

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by: Boone County Commission
Docuglgned

Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:
by:

8F0F480...

title President, Exec. Recruitment

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DocuSlgned by:

DEAE89D74DD...

County Counselor County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is

available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the

terms of this contract do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

27 ll 17 11 00: $28,8 I 9.00

DocuS¡gnsd by:

148427481...

3/4/2024

Signature Date Appropriation Account



DocuSign Envelope lD: E95A7818-FB5947AB-8F04-E303814921 BA
Attachment One - Amendment #1 C0007f3

URLDaie PosiedBoone eounty, MCI - Director 911iJoint Cammunications

Amount

So.oo

so.oo

S149.oo

$roo.oo
S:ss.oo

So.oo

s34e.oo

S:gg.oo
s3s9.00
sso.oo
S90.oo

Sro.oo
Si.oo.oo

S50.oo

$o.oo

$o.oo

5250.00

S4oo.oo

S13o.oo

s4s.o0
So.oo

5499.00

S3,419.00
*All ad placements are 30 days unless otherwise specified

Ad Placements

SGR Job Board

LeaRue of Women in Government

3Cf\xA Citv-County Communicatíons & Marketing Association

DFWCommunicators.com

APCO lnternational

National Association of Telecommu nications Offiçe¡s¡¡dédv!¡qsl$ÅfqAl
NENA The 911 Associatisn

Public Relations Societv of America

lnte¡nEiþnal Association
ment Associati NEM

M ís s o u¡iMu¡tglpallq¡g ue

O kla ho ma M u olc¡B¿lleeeue-{Q¡4ll
Texa s M un icipal leEeue_{IMll
M ìssou ri CitV-Cou nty Manqgeryrqr! Asssc1aljon

Careers in Emereencv Communicatìon: I Misso3ri 911 ÐA

Home - IAED {emereencvdispatch-orgi

P u blic Ser¡¡ice Jobs - Pu b lìcServiceCa reers.org

NFBPA National Federation of Black Public Administrators

League of Kansas Municipdilies ilkm.afgì
lllinois Municipal League {iml.ore}
iob Opportunities - MO Police Chiefs Assoc

lnternational Assoc of Chiefs of Police (theiacp.ot'si

Totel



/�-2024

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
} 

March Session of the January Adjourned Term.2024 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commislion of a!d county, on the 12th dayol March 20 24 

the followl111, amona other proceedinp, were bad, viz: 

Now on this day, the County Commission for the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
award of Amendment #1 to County Contract C000382 awarded from Cooperative Contract 
PC69032 for Hazardous incident Response Equipment (Group 38232)- License Plate Readers 
with Selex ES of Greensboro, North Carolina for the Boone County Sheriffs Office. 

The Contract Amendment is set-out in the attached and the Presiding Commissioner is authorized 
to sign the same. 

Done this 12th day of March 2024. 

ATTEST: 
--.....l flu 

BriannaL.Lenrnm 
� 

Clerk of the County Commission 

Kip� 
--

Presiding Commissioner 

�1YdiJ 
Ju tm Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

Janet M. Thompson 
( Di t 1ct II Commissioner 



Boone County Purchasmg
o

613 E. Ash St, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573)886-4392

Fax: (573) 886-4390

Liz P alazzoloo CPPO, C.P.M.
Senior Buyer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Boone County Commission
FROM: LizPalazzolo, Senior Buyer
DATE: March 07,2024
RE: Amendment #1 to Contract C000382, Cooperative ContractPC69032 -

Hazardous Incident Response Equipment (License Plate Readers) - Boone

County Sheriffls Offrce

Purchasing requests approval for Amendment #1 to contract C000382, awarded from the

State of New York's co-operative contract PC69032 for Hazardous Incident Response

Equipment (License Plate Readers) with Selex ES of Greensboro, North Carolina. The

original contract was awarded June 1I,2020 via Commission Order 259'2020 for the

Boone County Sheriff s Office, Amendment #1 adds updated pricing and products, and

specifically the purchase of two F4 cameras with parts and assembly. These are

additional license plate reader tools that will be deployed by the Boone County Sheriff.

The purchase of the F4 cameras with parts and assembly costs a total of $32,360.88.

Payment will reference code I25t * General Fund Sheriff Operations/9l3O0 - Machinery

& Equipment: $32,3 60. 88.

llp

c: Contract File



02t05t24

RQST
DATE

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

1 5002 Selex ES PC69032

VNDR # VENDOR NAME BID #

Ship to Dept #: 1251 Bill to Dept #: 1251

cRAND rorAL: --_lgJ_Ao1l_
I certify that the goods, services or charges above specified are necessary for the use of this department, are solely for the benefit
of the county, and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requirements.

App Official

Auditor Approval

, .::.:!.

;.,C,4d!.-.

àffiffi
.

DePt Account Item Description Qty Unit Price Amount

1251 91 300 Per Selex ES Quote 28917: F4 Cam 100FT 740nm POE 1 s7.590.00 s7.590.00

1251 91 300 Pole Mount 1 Camera 1 $510.00 $510.00

1251 91 300 Cat5e Ethernet Cable F3 250ft 1 $155.00 $155.00

I 250 91 300 EOC Operation Center License 5.X I $1.265.44 $1.265.44

1250 91 300 Enqineerino Dav Field Supoort 1.5 $1.250.00 $1,875,00

1250 91 300 F3 FCU POE Wireless 1 s7.495.00 $7.495.00

1250 91 300 Discount 1 -$2,710.00 *$2.710.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

S:\PU\AUDFRMS\Purchase Requisitions 2024\Amendment One PC69032 Hazardous lncident Response Equlpment Selex ES -Quote 28917



DocuSign Envelope lD: 9BA1 AA80-2BBB-4F22-9ABD-C844C000F084

r35-2024
Commission Order #: Date

3/L2/2024

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBtrR ONE
HAZARDOUS INCTDüNT RESPONSE EQUTPMEN'I (GROUP 38232)

For the BOONE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICI, (LICENSE PLATE READERS)

County contract # C000382, awarded from cooperative contrâct PC69032 dated June I l, 2020 made by and

between Boone County, Missouri and Selex ESo Inc., a Leonardo Company (d/b/a ELSÄG ALPR Solutions) for and in
consideration of the performance.of the respective obligatíons of the parties set forth here in, ís amended as fcrllows:

ADD Selex ES Quote 28917 attached hereto as Attàchment One * Amendment One for one F4 Cam including
detailed parts, software and assenrbly for a firm total price of $16,180.44:

Product Qty Product/Service Unit Price Total Amount

I 421995 * F4 Cam l00FT 740nm - POE $7,590,00 $7,590.00
I 413223-250 - Carse Ethemet Cable * IT3 2.50FT $ I 55,00 $ r55.00
I 510322-5.X * EOC Operation Center License 5.X $ r.265.44 s|.26s.44
1.5 210003-F * Ensineerine tjav - Field Sunnoft $ r .250.00 $ 1.875.00
I 421847 - F3 FCU -POE. Wireless $7.495,û0 $7.495.00
Subtotal Goods & Services Subtotal $ r 8.890.44
l)iscount Discount ($2.7 r 0.00)

TOTAL Coods & Services Subtotal l'Iax Exemnt) sIó.t80.44

ADD Selex ES Quote 29128.1 attached hereto as Attachment Trvo - Amendment One for a second F4 Cam
including detailed paÉs, soltware and assembly for a fìrm total price of $ 16,180.44:

This amendment incorporates updated Equipment Pricing for Croup 38232 rvhich is incorporated into the subject
contract as Attachment Three - Amendment One attached hereto.

The Boone County contract number is no'uv C000382, The contract is awarded using cooperative contractPC69032

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original contract shall remain the same and apply hereto.

2

4

5

3

(continued next page)

Product Qty Product/Service Unit Price TotalAmount

I 421995 - F4 Carn l00FT 740nm - POE s7.590.00 s7.590.00
I 421399 - Pole Mount I Camera s510.00 $510.00
I 413223-250 * Cat5e Ethernet Cable-- F3 250FT $ r 55.00 $ 15.s.00

I 510322-5.X - EOC Operation Center License 5.X ït.265.44 st,265.44
t.5 210003-F - Ensineerins Dav --Field Supnort $ t.250.00 $ 1.875.00
I 42184'1* F3 FCU -POE, Wireless $7,495.00 $7,495.00
Subtotal Goods & Services Subtotal $ r 8.890.44
Discount Discount ($2.7 r 0.00)

TOTÀL Coods & Services Subtotal (Tax Exempt) st é,180.44



DocuSign Envelope lD: 9BA1 M80-2BBB-4F22-9A80'C844C000F084

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives acknowledge termination of said

contract.

sf,LEX ES INC.,
A LEONARDO COMPANY
D/B/A ELSAG ALPR SOLUTIONS

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by -Oocuslgned 
by:

I ¡,ti, v^kÃrul by: Boone County Commission
Ç**rrooa*r*ni

title vice President of sales

Pres id ing Comm issioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM ATTEST:
DocuSlgned by: byr

DEAEB9D74DD... D20782428F8948C..,

County Counselor County Clerk

AI.J DITOR CER"TI FICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is

available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certiflcation of this contract is not required if the

terms of this contraat do not create a measurable county obligation at this time.)

125 | 19 I 300: $3 2,360.88

Docuslgned byì

Signature

3/4/2024

Date Appropriation Accou¡lt



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER 

; Jt,,-2024 

•• ) STATE OF MISSOURI
} 

March Session of the January Adjourned 'lerm.20 24 
ea. 

County of Boone 

In the County Commildon of said county, on the 

the foDowlna, amon1 other proceedinp, were had, viz: 

12th day of March 20 24 

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the 
attached Juvenile Justice Program Assistance Grant submitted by the 13th Judicial Circuit, Family 
Court - Robert L. Perry Juvenile Justice Center. 

Done this 12th day of March 2024. 

ATTEST
' (_/), /) 

��411-µ Brianna L. Lennon 
Clerk of the County Commission 

KipK1'= 
Presiding ommissioner 

u�
Justin Aldred 
District I Commissioner 

t II Commissioner 



STATE OFMISSOURI
OFFTCE OT STATE COURTS åÐMINTSTBATOR
nEQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

RETURN PROPOSAIT NO LNTERTHAÌ'Ir 4 p'm'¡ Match 7,20?/

SEIURN PROPOSAL EITHER vIA ËlvIAIL' USps ot COURIER SERWCE¡

RFP NO: OSCA24-02209
TITLE: Juvcnllc Jurdcc Proga'm Acpl¡tg¡co
ISSUE DÂTE : Janu *tY 2' 2424

(U.S. Mall)
Oficc of St¿te Cor¡rt¡ Adnl¡lscetor
P.O. Bo:¡ 104480

tcfcron Cityrf MO 65110 ' 4480

COI{IAC"I : Td¡h Ada¡¡¡¡on
PI{ONE NO¡ 5?}526-8818
EMAIL¡ o¡c{.f:qnqepF@coult¡'rno18ov

(Coudcr Scrvtce)'Offi"e 
of State Coura,{dmi¡i¡üstor

2ll2Indueuial Dtivc
Jcücrron Clty¡ Mo 65109

of

CONTRACT PEilO-DrJuly l'2t24 thtoughJune 30' 2025'

SIGNÂIURE REQUIRED

) Itt

rr

, h/lû. I



1.

OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justice Program Assistance

1.1

1.2

1.3

1,4

1.5

INTRODUCTION
The Family Court Committee trCC) of the Supreme Court of Missouri, through the Office of
State Courts Adminisuator (OSCÄ), is seekingproposals ftorn courts for the irnplementation of
programs and services dedicäted to promoting evidenced based practices in specific categories of
juvenile justice that may include:

a, Supervision
b. Treatment
c. Restorative Justice
d. Competency

Pte-Proposal Confetencel
Â pte-proposal conference regarding this Request fot Ptop_os3l wtll be held onJanuxy29r?-024

¡ùini¡"ä at 3:00 p.m. The fre-prãposulrvi[ U" held vi¿ WebEx and should last no rnorc than

onã hout, The informatiott oti[ be sent as soon as the meeting is scheduled.

These programming categories a¡e to be used to ptovide specific Progmms and sentices to

address the following issues in juvenile justice:

^, Juvenile alternative to detention ptogramming fot delinquent youth who-93 be diverted
-fro* ,."*. detention by the ,rs" ofihe objeJtive scteening instnrment, Missouri'sJuvenile

Detention "Assessrnent (iOt¿), into a non-secure, pte-adjudication placement ot Program'

b. post-dispositional programming and sewices for delinquent youth who can benefit from

these services ¡9 a;isiin loweri-ng recidivism and out-of-home placements through the use

of objective assessnrenr insrumeãts. Programs ttt:{9 serve high dsk and high need youth

p.t th. Missouri's Risk and Needs Asçessrnent and Classification System'

c, Diversion prograrns or strategies to divertyouth from delinquent ot status rcfertals into the

juvenile office.

d. prograrns and strategies which remedy identified issues of racial and ethnic disparities.

The funding allows for reirnburu"*unt to orie county üeasufer of the circuit on behalf of the

juvenile ,oå'furrrity court fof costs associated with ongorng¡ryqfams oI the development and

ímplementatior o'f ,u"h r"*i".u. this Request fot Ptôoø Ofpl encourages juvenile andf or'

family cor¡fts to cfeâte new progfanrs and services thafpromote best practices in juvenile justice'

The Family Coutt Committee will revie.rv and apqr-ove-specific fequests fot ptoposals based on

the merits of each proposal and the availability of funds'

Funding is fot FY25 0rly 1, 2024 -June3!,202:),!unding of this P^t9f1l*ittl:considered 
bv

tfr. f"tñify Court Co,årr,itt"", the Circuit Cát rt Uúaget Committee (9ç89) and OSCA based

,rp"" rl*'r.r.".r, of the pr"rriorru y"ll'j ly-rtds arrd i[re availability .f"|îld::P?ïlts.awatded
ro any one courr may be'limited tå $25,000.00 per fiscal year or lèss if the total of the proposals

received from the courts exceed the authodzed amount of funds alloc¿ted. If more than

$25,000,00 i, ,"q.r"rt.d, the court must prioriti ze theif need and indicate theit ptefetence for

funding. courts may feguest funding for tno¡e than one Pfogfam or senrice rvithin each proposal

and shãuld include ä"t"itr for each ftogo- requested aJoutlined in Section 7'3'

Page2 of9



oscA 24'02209 - Juvenile Justicc Program 'd$sistance

1.6

2.

2.1.1

programs may find the need to request transfeuing funds.either to or ftom awarded line iterns

o, Ù.no..n piogrrror, if the court ieceiVed awards for multiple Ptogfams' Any request to

transfer funás must be in wtiting to Oss¿"üpa@ceullÊ '

If the need is found for additional funds, the iocal Program contact may request funds by

"-"ifiijtr"".¡jpi@".*".*".g.", 
A[ ráquests for adãitional funds shall be in writing addressed

t" tfr. fï^-ity öã.rit Co*-i¡¡ã fsr theit review and consideration. If approved' proPer

notification shall be provided in wdting.

PROGRAM KEY COMPONENTS

Juvenile Justice Program .Assistance funds are intended to suPPort evidence based. ptactices in
'Mirro.rrií, juvenile iîstice system. Courts teceiving these funãi are expected to adhete to the

following guidelines.

Courts shall be in compliance v¡ith:

a.. The MissoutiJuvenile Officer Petfotmance Standatds (2017)' The report may be viewed at

Mi$ouri Juveñile Officer Perforqance Standards..?0 I 7 (mo' gov)

b, Supreme Court Operating Rulc 28' the cog-rnlle rule may be viewed at

http : 1 
/www coutts'rno.gov'$ ^ ge. 

i 
sp?id= 5 24 I 7'

c. Supreme Court Operating Rule 29, th9 com¡le1e rule may be viewed at

hf i[': /'w,ww.courts'qro.goVlf'age'isF?id=70333'

d. Missouri,s Standards for Operation of a Secr.ue Juvenile Detention Facility, if involved in the

operation of a courr oprruted of ¿ çourt fundeôregional[ ogeltet:::l* detention centef'

i'ir. r"p orr may be viewed at https ;//www. courts.mo8ov/filei sp?id=8 I 0 I 3'

e, Section Ztt.l4l.4RSMo the complete section of the statute t"1I 
Þ9 

viewed at Mls¡suxi

Revisor of Statutes - Revised S-tatuies of Missowi. RSMo Section 2l l'141

f. OSCrq, recornrnended proceduies for providing accufate PtogJa-m implementation and

ourcorne irrfo*"ãor, åsing theJudaat t"fonñrtion Systõm [tS¡, Sho*-Me Coutts (SMC. )' -

Microsoft Excel@ spteadsñeets, repott temPlates o' othtt manual forms as needed' provided

by OSCA'

g. oscA, recommended procedwes 
_for 

using the Juvenile.f)etention -Assessment Instrument
o' 

gOtA¡ and Missouri's^Risk and Needs AJsessment and Classification System'

h, Supreme Court Rute 82.04 the complete rule may be viewed at

http:''r¡¡w.c-çutts'mo,gov /Page'isp?ida992'

with
t.

(ojp,gov)

Page 3 of9



3

OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justioe Program Assistance

2.2

3.1

3.1.1

programs should focus on pre-referal diversion alternatives, pre-adjudication altetn¿tives to

,."ö" detenrion, post-dispõsitional sewices including various fotms of supervision,

progmmrning to'address rieeds, or racial and ethnic dispadty strategies¡ and. shall.have an

ävid-ence-baied conceprual frarnework. Specific Progfam examples may include, but are not

limited to:

^. supervision: Day/Evening Reporting center, Day/E1e1ng supervisiol TragkinS

Håcuonic Nfonitoringlciobai Positiäning System ot Mentonng and othet alternatives to

detention;

b. Treatmenfl Cognitive-beh¿vior¿l mental health treatrnent, drug/alcohol treatment, trauma

informed care,-virtual counseling and intensive ctisis services;

c. Restorative Justice Progtams: Victitn emPathy classes, impa¡t pa3el1, apolopy sessions and

mediation, truancy and-peet coufts, community service, and restin¡tion; and

d, CompeteRay programsr Tutoring, GED, vocational,life skills, and offense specific education

(e.g, sex offLnse,ihoplifting, ¿rson and domestic violence)'

I'ROGR.ô,M REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
OSCA wilt provide piãgr*n taur"iiofo*ation to the Famiþ Çoutt Commíttee and to eac}r

a*rrd r"cipient. T.hË data and program fePofts will be evaluated for progress 
'-"_Ïil,

achievement of the d;;ifi" prågt;'- goals, as indicated in each ptoposal and to identiff barders

to successful implementation,

Each circuit couft receiving at awatd must submit a |2'month finaI program fePoft on a

i"*ptrt. provided by OSClt. Reports must be submined to OSCA by email-at....

^*"i,iit"@""orr*.m,..Ñ. 1.he final feport will cover a 12-month period and wil! be due thitty

days after the fiscal Year ends,

The data and progtam rePorts are intended to:

a, Assute that use of the fi¡nds is consistent rvith the ptoiect application and the intent of the

fund.ing soutce;

b. Determine the number of parties serrred andf otnumber of service hours provided;

c. Document the types of services ptovided; and

d. Provide OSC.A, the Family Court Committee, legislatute-and othet intetested patties with

information t.griding "oír,r-., 
satisfaction, ptðgtum efficiency and effectiveness'

Specific ptogfafn codes will be ptovided to each couft's case management systern and is required

to be entered timely to retdeve îhe information ftom the case managetnent system fot progtam

reporting,

Requests for technical assistance should be submitted in wtiting to the Office of State Courts

Administrator, P.O. Box 104480,Jefferson City, MO 65110-44ã0, '{ttn: 
OSCA Court Progtams

or via email to gsca.iiPa@courts'mo'gov'

3,2

3.3

Page 4 of9



OSCA24-02209 - Juvenile Justioe Program Assístance

3.4

4.

4.1

4.7.1

4.L.2

4,2

4.2,1

Failure to submit reporting forms 'within the specified time frame may result in suspension of
funding until such reports are submitted and accepted by OSC,\.

CATEGORY OF ELIGIBLE FI.'NDS
Applicants may fequest funds to reimbutse for the costs associated with the following categories

only:

I. ContractualSerwices
a. Supervision
b. Treatment
c. Resto¡ativeJustice
d, Competency

U. Resoutce Materials
m. Equipment
IV. Youth Education

Conuactual Sewiceg
Funde 4warded as a te¡ult of this RFP ¡halt-not þe ugpd to fund any additio4al full'time

ffiiü"n.. Howevef, cor¡rts may tequest ¿ new counry employee to be

t.*b**d[-ugir rh. pr.þ"t but it shall be for the cäntr¿ctual tate âs set by the county and

the state upprorr.ã otil.^g" iate. Any and all personnel requestsmust follow the county's

p.rrorrn"llt[cies. Beneãß, such as social security cos , htalth benefits o] Pâid leave (annual or

,i.t¡ fot 
^ 

äourrry employee shall not be reimbursed through the awatd. Continued funding

u.yåoa Fy 2025 wiui" þ"t to year, with no guamntee continued funding 4-b" available. If
yoi choose to fund 

" "oút 
ty employe" thlough this project, the court should develop options to

'fund 
rhe counry employee 

"poo "o*pletion 
ãf tnit ¿ward pedod. This should be considered

when issuing any coneacts for serrices'

Judicial employees shall not be contracted for any program/senrices nor receive monetary

teimbutsement or Payment under this progtam.

OSCA Contractor Tr¿vel PolicY

Expenses for non-court employee contractual sêrvices and mileage reimbusements must follow

the OSCA Conüacror Travãt Policy, The link to the uavel policy is:

http : /./,www. courts. mo.gov tr " ge.i sp?id= 3 71 4

Resoutce Matetials
frnàr *ry U" awarded for resourçe rnateri¿ls to be sho¡pn,loaned or distributed by court staff

to clients, attotneys or the genetal public. Resource matedals may include vid1:, brochutes and

p;¡hlÁ des"dúirrgit. pi"gtams and available ser'ices, The resource materials ate limited to

rio more than $500,00 Per citcuit'

The courts must acknowledge the Juvenile Justice Program Âssistance as the soutce of funding

on any and all *"rruri, o, pibli. råln iorrt *utefials ctãated with moaies ftom this fund' This

includes videos, uro.tt*.r, pamphlets and any infomrational material describing.the pfograms

and avail¿ble services. This does not include in.gt"ttt fotms, written intemal policies and

ptocedutes.

Page 5 of9



4.3

OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justice Program Assistance

4.3.1

Equipment
equifme"t requests may be included in the ptoposal but only if purchased for the court and

spãcihcaly needed for the services to be provided for this program. Electronic com.Puter

.quip*uni, portable electronic devices¡ qðrrro.rs, printets ind/atcommunication devices rvill

tråt ¡" poouid.d, Funding for vehicles, vehiele equipment and m¿ir¡tenance are not allowed,

A,wards will not be made fior addirional office space, fumishings or expenses requited for the

daily performance of duties including, but not limited to, desks, chairs, workstations, book cases,

t'.hi.i". or costs associated with mail, telephone or the purchase of books, refetence matedals ot

professional membetships.

Youth Educatlon
Funds may be av/arded for educational materials to use within a ptograrn. They must have a

dftect connection to the implementation and success of the Pfogfam.

4,4

5.

5.1

.ôWARD CRITERI,{.
The FCC reserveg the dght to adjust, in whole or in part, each program tequest based upon the

reasonableness of e¿ch rèquest and the availability of funds'

Ptiority will be gÍven to courts that demonsttate the great€st n-eed fot the creation and/or the

continuation uí.vidroce based ptogrâms and services as outlined in Section 2.2'

Awards shall be made by the FCC based upon the me¡its of the proposal in meeting the

following criteda:

a, Documentation of the particular needs fot the program and why those needs ale not

cuttentl¡' being met.

b. Documentation of a plan to implement pfograms.

c. Identific¿tion ofprogtam goals that are clearþ defined'

d. projected ,r,rmbàt of youth estimated to receive pfogtafn services.

All requests fot teimbursernent mustbe received at OSCA no latet than June 1Ar2025, to

ensurã feguests afè pfocessed before the end ofthe fiscal year.

Coutts are encouraged to:

L. Maximize rhe use of available funds by collaborating with neighboring-citcuits to jointly

provide pfogfãns that one circuit would otherrvise 6e unable to ¿ffotd ot sust¿in'

b. Collaborate with other agencies and serr¡ice ptovidem to m¿ximize the use of exisfug . .

resoufces in the 
"o**uãity, 

thereby rcducing the amount of funding needed through this

astatd.

5.1.1

5,1.2

5.1.3

5.1.4

Page 6 of9



6

OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justioe Program Assistance

5,1,5

6.1

6.2

7,2

7.3

If it appeats a cotut will not use all of the fi¡nds awarded, the FCC may, 4 its-sole discretion'

reduce'the arnount of awarded funds to the juvenile / farntly court and tedistribute those funds as

needed.

REIMBURSEMENT OF FUNDS
P"y-"o* by OSCA shall not be made dkectlyto any contmcted providgrs' Payments for

services musr be 6rst paid by the county. Reiåbursernents made by OSCA.'¡.b" made and

sent to the county Ueasurer.' OSCA 
"ttti"ip"t.t 

a 2.4 week tutnaround on teimbutsement

request.

All reimbutsernents rnust be made to a county,tfeâsutef, If mote than one county is included in

th. propos"l, the application must designate which county tfeâsufef to whom all teirnbursements

shall be sent.

Note: This issue must be addressed with yout fiscai officet when planning yout proiect

proposal.

Invoices shall be submitted by the coutt no later than ten (10) dary-1fçr$e end of each month

on a Certific.t. orco-ptir"J. Form which will be p-t.d{._{by OSCA. Copies of all invoices as

*.U .r supporting docr:mentation must be submitted to OSCA with the f€quest lof

rein¡buts ernenü og c a.iipa@ coqrts.rno'gov or:

Office of St¿te Courts Âdministratot
P.O, Box 104480
Attn; OSCA Court Programs

Jefferson city, MO 65110-4480

APPLICATI ON REQUIREMENTS
All courts desiting t" 

"ppfy 
fot funding for costs associated with the implementation of

ñ;;"* æ i¿"nãneJitãil,h, Áur¡ ruË*it a cornplete proposal incoqporating all the items

identified Ín Section 7.

Proposals must be sþed by the PresidingJu'lge of the *"új teqùesting funds ot if-applicable'

the Family Court ¡¿""tiÃtt"ti"e JulSe. f Fu ¡oiät application is. being submitted' the.Presiding

Judge or Farnily Co*t-¡-¿*i*suätivã¡udge of 
"a.h 

particþating circuit must sign the

application.

Proposals maY be submitted bYl

r EmøJ

r Regular meil to the address on the cover Page'

proposals rnust cleafly sepafate each prograrn and include the following:

a, Name and Brief Description of Ptoposed Ptogtam: 
-

proposals *"rr iãã.ify iË" 
"ir",rit 

u,,i/o, court apptþg for funds, the progtam category

(Supervision, t ."*.åt, Restorariv" júrti"., ot Cå*þ.tãncy), and a bdef descriptive

prograrn surnmary including goals'

7

Fage 7 of9



OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justice Program Assistance

I. Conttactual Services

II. Resource Materials

ru. EquiPment
fV. Youth Education

Each proposal must provide details to justifr the ludget 
requested. Be sure to include, at a

**-*, documentation for the following with the requestl

a, The proposed number of juveniles sewed;

Fage I of9

b. Geogtaphic Atea and Need fot the Progtam:,
nropãri, must descdbe unique charactetiitics of the-populatíon and location to be served

(urËrrr, rural, ethnicity, racei gende? socioeconomic factórso etc,). Ptoposals must explain the

purti".tlut nrld for thl'progra'm and why those needs ate not cwtdntly being met through

existing materials, pfograms, services, or other fesources'

c. Tatget Population and Selection Ptocess:

fhe-proposal must describe the progam tatget population (age,ethnicitya tace, gender,

s¡¿ru;/üw offense, etc.) and how thã patticipants are selected flDTA or Risk/Needs

Assessrnent, mental health/substurr"" 
"b.sr-screening, 

offense or population specifrc

characteristics, etc.).

d, Service Prpvidet:
proposals must idenrifr the indivídual(s) ot company that will provide or deliver the service

o, progr*, proposalslust provide aài*its on t[refu credenfials as they Pe*ain to the service

.nå7oîprograml explaini.g ho* they are educated, experienced, cettified/licensed or

otherwiselräquely quatifieã to provide andf or, delivet the service a¡ðf or' Plo$am
expectationr. ntoiorA should iso include providet resurnes when applicable.

e. Numbet of Youth Sen'ed:
Proposals must identiff the intended numbet of youth to be se:rved during the funding

period.

t 
iläirå:tiüü"6ff the inrended number orhours orseryice to be provided per

p.r,i.iprrrt. nt"pãrArä"st justify and show the calculations of how the coutt affived at the

estirnate.

g, Fidelity Plan:" Propords must provide a timeline and desctipti<rn of the. steps that dl bt 
'1lt:n 

*
impl"ment t¡. ,.*i". and/progtam and must desdibe the measures that wül be taken to

ensure adeq,rut" utilir.tion å'f tËu servicç/prcrgram. This plan shall include implementation

of a program ro "*" rile safet¡r .unà 
ir""fth 

9"f 
y"."4 

1n.1 
staff dwing a health pandemiè'

such aç COVID]t. i-pt"m"rrrrtion of the plan shall follow local, county, state or fedetal

guidelines ot ditectives dr-rring a health pandemic'

h. Budget:
Justifications for budgets should include the total arnount requested Td."" itemized budget

for each funding 
"ut.iory 

requested. The fi'lnding categofies are listed below'

7.4



OSCA 24-02209 - Juvenile Justice Program Assistance

7,5

b. The number of hsuts of serr'íce to be provided;
c. The cost of any proposed sen¡ices Per Person and/ot pet hour; and

d, A calculation of how costs have been determined.

Each ptoposal must indicate which county OSCÂ shall send reimbutsements to. Fayments will
not be made to multiple counties.

All proposals must be submitted to OSCA no later th¿n 4 p.m., March7r20?4.7.6

Page 9 of9



Juvenile Justice Program Assistance Funding Proposal

RFP No: OSCA 24-02209

13th Judicial Circuit - Robert L. Perry Juvenile Justice Center

Name & Brief Description of Proposed Program:

Mental Health & Trauma-Inforrned Assessment Program

The Robert L. peny Juvenile Justice Center (JJC) is a 45-bed, co-educational juvenile detention

center loeated in Bòone County within the 13th Judicial Circuit. In addition to working with

juveniles from the 13th Judicial Circuit (Boono and Callaway counties), JJC curently has

contracts to hold youth from 19 other jurisdictions and the Division of Youth Services. The

program category would encompass the Treatment category.

Youth participating in this program would complete the Adverse Childhood Experience (ACE)

euestionnairã, a Patient Health Questionnaire and General Anxiety Disorder (PHQ-g and GAD-

7j assessment, Vanderbilt ADHD Scales, and a Bio-Psycho-Socio-Cultural-spiritual (BPS)

Mental Health.A,ssessrnent, all administered by: a MSW-level clinician and supervised by at least

a LCSV/-level clinician. youth would be roferred for continued mental health ser-vices based on

responses and reoornmendations. This could include referral to psychiatfist, individual

counseling, medication management, group prograrnming, and mofe. Reports would be filed

with the Court, so that continuation of care could continue after release from detention.

Implementation will address issues of mental health, not only while in detention, but upon

transition out of detention. The prograrn will assist in more timely assessments,

recommendations, and implementation of mental health services.

Goal 1: 70% of yourh detained with caution or warning scgr:s Ï] f:YtYll.self-rePort
assessmont will successfully complete the ACE, PHQ-9 and GAD-7, Vanderbilt, and

BPS assessments.

Goal2: 70a/a of youlhcompleting assessrnents will be referred to mental health services

as reconrmended in assessments.

Goal 3: 50% of youth successfully completing assessments will actively engage in mental

health services for at least 3 months (or as recommended).

Goal4: 50% of youth participating in mental health services will have a reduction in

either MAYSI or PÉIQ-9/GAD-7 assessrnont scores'

Geographic Area & Need for the Program:

JJC is centrally located in Missouri, however the population of youth in secure detention is

varicd based on the 19 different jurisdictions and the Division of Youth Services that utilize JJC



for detention services. Demographics are of an urban, semi-urban, and rural composition with a

unique degree of ethnic diversity. The JJC is a cooducational facility, with residents primæily

between the ages of 12 and 18 years of age. The JJC also holds Division of Youth Services

youth, Post-Cértified youth, and youth from sunounding jurisdictions tlrat do not have a juvenile

detention facility.

Currently, youth in detention are covered by Medicaid insurance and Medicaid is billed for youth

being placed out of the home and in detention, Mental health providers are unable to o'double'

bili', Medicaid for providing mental health services to the detained youth. This barrier prevents

mental health services to detained youth from occurring without obtaining an alternative funding

method. In both 2021 and2022, frve of the top mental heatth diagnoses for youth detained at

Robert L. Perry Juvenile Jgstice Center was Depression, Psst Traumatio Stress Disorder,

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder, Mood Disorder, and Anxiety Disorder. Additionally'

overy resident is administered the Massachusetts Youth Screening Inventory (MAYSI) related to

mental health issues. In both 2021 and2022,37%o of youth ssored in the Warning or Caution

areas for Depression/Anxiety, Furthermore, in both years, approximately 25% of youth scored in

the'Warning or Caution areas for Suicidal ldeation, Even more concerning is that in202l 6I%

and in 2022 67%of youth scored as having had at least one Traumatic Experience. As the

average length of stay in detention has increased over the last 3 years, due in part to holding

certified youth in juvenile detention, the need for mental hoalth servÏces in detention is crucial'

JJC does not currently have direct care stafïwith necessary credentials to administer the Adverse

Childhood Experience (ACE) Questionnaire, a Fatient Health Questionnaire and General

Anxiety Disorder (pHe-g and GAD-7) assessment, Vanderbilt ADHD Scales, and a Bio-Psyeho-

Socio-Cultural-Spiritual (BPS) Mental Health Assessment.

Target Population & Selection Process:

All youth in detention, regardless of.age, ethnicity, and offense, at JJC would be eligible to

partlcipate in the Mental Health & Trauma-Inf,ormed Assessment Frogram. However, youth with

MAYSI scores in the Warning or Caution areas will have priority for participation' The facility is

already structurally set up to facilitatc both individual and small group programrning. All

cornpleted asse,ssments wíll bs filed with the Court to allow for maximized continuity of care.

Service Provider¡

The Robert L. peny Juvenile Justice Center has been fortunate to have a relationship with

Vitatity Psychological Services in Columbia, Missouri. Dr. Rebekah Freese, LCSW, PhD will

ouuou"L unà rupu*ise the MSW olinioians completing the assessments. Assessrnents will be'

completed by at least MSW-level providers. Dr. Freese has worked with both the University of

Missouri and Columbia College. Her doctoral research focused on competence and confidence of

mental health providers in conducting assessments. She has completed research in behavioral

health across the lifespan a-nd suicidology'



Number of Youth Served:

From 2018 to Z0Z3,the average number of youths detained at Robert L. Perry Juvenile Justice

Center has been between 165 to 226 youths. Every youth detained has the ability to partieipate in

the program. priority for participation would occur with youth that have elevated MAYSI scores.

It is estimated that approximately 100 youth could participate in the program during the grant

period,

Hours of Service:

Each youth participating in the program would complete an Adverse Childhood Experience

(ACE] euestionnaire, aPatient Health Questionnaire and General Anxiety Disorder (PHQ-9 and

GAD-7) assessment, Vanderbilt ADHD Scales, and a Bio-Psycho-Socio-Cultural-Spiritual (BPS)

Ivfental Health Assessment with the contract provider. Each youthos assessment would take

approximately 4 hours to eornplete the direct interview process, gather historical information,

and complete written rePorts.

1 youth x 4 hours = 4 hours Per Youth

4 hours per youth x 100 youth = 400 service hours

I'idelity Plan:

preparation of implementation of the Mental Health & Trauma-Informed Assessment Program

would include contact with the contract provider to sotidify referral process. This would take

approximately 5-7 days. The Courl has álready reviewecl the assessment tools. There will also be

tñã need to implement a means to track enrollment, participation, and outcomes for the

partioipants in the program. Tirese items ale proìected to take approximately 10-15 days to

accomplish

The contract provider has already been identified. To ensure the safet'y and healfh of all

participants and facilitator, there is the ability to physically distance within the identified

ll*rroo*, as well as the ability to wear masks. Additionally, there is an identified scheduled

time for the program to occur during the program day at JJC'

Budgetl

The total amount requested for the Mental Health & Trauma-Informed Assessment Program is

$8000.00.

Contractual Services - $8000.00

The contract serviee provider would receive $g0 per completed assessment. This includes the

Adverse Childhood Ëxperience (ACE) Questionnaire, a Patient Health Questionnaire and



General Anxiety Disordor (PHQ-9 and GAD-7) assessment, Vanderbilt ADHD Soales, and a

Bio-psycho-Socio-Cultural-spiritual (BPS) Mental Health Assessment. The fee also includes the

written report with recommendations.

1 youth assessment N $80: $8O.OO

100 assessments x $80: $8000.00

Resource Materials - $0

' Equipment - $0

Youth Education - $0

The total amount requested would be $8000.00.

proposed Number of Juveniles Served: A contlacted service provider would complete

approximately 2 assessrnents por we.ek, for a total of approximately 100 youth per grant period'

Number of Hours of Service Provided:

1 youth x 4 hours:4 hours Per Youth

4 hours per youth x 100 youth. = 400 service hours

Cost of proposed Service per Person or Per Hour: The total amount requested is $81000'00'

Each youth assessment would be $8,0. Each assessment takes approximately 4 hours to complete'

1 youth x 4 hours: $80

$S0 / 4 hours : $20 Per hour Per Youth

Calculation of How Costs Determined:

Total amount requested of $8,000.00 is for Contractual Services.

1 youth assessment x $80 = $80'00

100 assessments x $80 = $8000'00

county Treasurer to whÍch all reimbursements will be made¡

Jenna Redel, Boone County Treasurer


	132-2024
	133-2024
	134-2024
	135-2024
	136-2024

